

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LASHAWN SHARPE, JIM CASTORO
and STEVE DAILEY, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

A & W CONCENTRATE COMPANY and
KEURIG DR PEPPER,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:19-cv-00768-BMC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT
OF LITIGATION EXPENSES TO CLASS COUNSEL AND PAYMENT
OF SERVICE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES TO CLASS COUNSEL 4

 A. Class Counsel Negotiated Attorneys’ Fees with Defendants Only after Agreeing upon the Settlement Terms 4

 B. The Court Should Approve Payment of the Requested Attorneys’ Fees Because They Are Reasonable 5

 1. The Complexity, Magnitude, and Risks of the Action and the Contingent Nature of the Fee 7

 2. The Result Achieved and the Quality of Representation 8

 3. The Less Than 1.0 Multiplier 9

 C. The Court Should Approve the Reimbursement of Class Counsel’s Expenses 9

II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE REQUEST FOR SERVICE AWARDS TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES 9

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Backman v. Polaroid Corp., 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 8

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472, 479 (1980) 6

Calle v. Elite Specialty Coatings Plus, Inc., 2014 WL 6621081 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2014) 2

Chen v. Xpressa at Terminal 4 JFK LLC, 2021 WL 4487835 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2021)..... 6

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 8

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins., 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015) 8

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 5, 7

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) 4

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig., 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)..... 6, 9

In re Akazoo S.A. Securities Litig., 2022 WL 14915812 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2022)..... 2, 6

In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig., 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) 7, 8

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc., 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).... 2, 3, 10

Mendez v. MCSS Rest. Corp., 2022 WL 3704591 (E.D.N.Y. Aug, 26, 2022) 2, 6

Moses v. The New York Times Co., --- F.4th ---,
2023 WL 5281138 (2d Cir. Aug. 17, 2023)..... 3, 10

Ranieri v. Citigroup Inc., 310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 6, 9

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc., 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 5

Sarit v. Westside Tomato, Inc., 2021 WL 2000328 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2021) 2, 6

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 4, 9

Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC,
2014 WL 3778173 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014) 5

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp., 519 F. App’x 1 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 2, 5

Viafara v. MCIZ Corp., 2014 WL 1777438 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2014)..... 5

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) 5, 9

Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co., 2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014)..... 6, 9
